SCHEDULE 3

AMENDMENT OF THE HOUSING GRANTS, CONSTRUCTION AND REGENERATION ACT 1996

- 7. In section 23 (disabled facilities grants: purposes for which grant must or may be given)—
 - (a) in subsection (1)—
 - (i) omit "disabled facilities";
 - (ii) in paragraph (a), for "the dwelling or" (in the first place where those words appear), substitute—
 - "(i) the dwelling, qualifying houseboat or qualifying park home, or (ii)";
 - (iii) in paragraph (b), for "the dwelling or building safe" substitute—
 - "(i) the dwelling, qualifying houseboat or qualifying park home, or
 - (ii) the building,

safe"; and

- (iv) in each of paragraphs (i) and (k), after "the dwelling" (in the first place where those words appear), insert ", qualifying houseboat or qualifying park home" and for "in the dwelling" substitute "there";
- (b) omit subsection (2); and
- (c) in subsection (3), omit "or the purpose mentioned in subsection (2)".